/
(
LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
CHAPTER 6
LEAVES, HOURS OF WORK AND
EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:6-1 through 11A:6-29, 11A:6-31, 18A:31-2,

firefighters are established by local ordinance. See
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-7 and 40A:14-118.
(b) In State service, this subchapter shall apply to career
service employees, unless otherwise indicated. Temporary
employees (see N.J.S.A. 11A:4-13c.) are not entitled to the
leaves or benefits in this subchapter.
(c) Records of all employee leaves of absence and types
of leave shall be maintained by State and local appointing
authorities and reported to the Department of Personnel for
the official State record in the prescribed manner and form.
(d) A leave of absence shall not disqualify an applicant
for a promotional examination.
(e) Where leave procedures are not set by this subchap­
ter, appointing authorities shall establish such· procedures
subject to applicable negotiations requirements.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1300(b), 22 N.J.R. 2263(a).
In (a)1: added "and family leave" with N.J.A.C. citation.
Amended by R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3511(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
4A:6-1.2 Vacation leave
(a) Full-time State employees in the career service shall
be entitled to annual paid vacation leave, credited at the

gram. The proposal shall include a summary of consulta­
tions with affected negotiations representatives concern­
ing the program and name the donated leave program
administrator for the appointing authority.
2. The appointing authority shall not implement a do­
nated leave program unless the program has been ap­
proved by the Commissioner.
3. The appointing authority shall retain all records
concerning implementation of an approved donated leave
program subject to Department of Personnel audit.
4. The appointing authority may suspend or terminate
the donated leave program at any time upon 30 days
written notice of such suspension or termination to the
Commissioner, all affected employees and labor negotia­
tions representatives.
New Rule, R.1993 d.47, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3590(a), 25 N.J.R. 293(a).
Next Page is 6-16.1 6-16.0.1 Supp. 10-4-99
LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPME:NT
Amended by R.1996 d.368, effective August 5, 1996.
See; 28 N.J.R. 2107(a), 28 NJ.R. 3781(a).
Added eligibility for employees with family members suffering from a
catastrophic health condition, provided for leave donors not in the
same department as leave recipients, and authorized donated leave

(k) Once an employee has used the equivalent of 30 days
for a voluntary furlough and the equivalent of 60 days for a
furlough extension leave in a calendar year, the employee
shall not be permitted to take a leave without pay unless it is
approved by the appointing authority in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.10.
1. For any leave without pay approved by the appoint­
ing authority in accordance with N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.10 after
the employee has taken a voluntary furlough and furlough
extension leave, the rules on leave time, anniversary dates
and seniority with respect to leaves without pay shall
apply. See N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.2 (vacation leave), 1.3 (sick
leave), 1.5 (vacation and sick leave adjustments);
4A:3-4.6 (anniversary dates); and 4A:4-2.15 (seniority in
rating of examinations) and 4A:8-2.4 (seniority in layoffs).
New Rule, by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
APPENDIX
Issues
Employers Covered

least 160 hours. At the discretion of the appointing
authority, employees who work more than 160 hours may
be compensated through either a provision for flexible
work patterns or a grant of comparable amounts of time
off to a maximum of one hour for each hour of such
additional work time.
2. Within the 28 day cycle, employees can work a
maximum of 171 hours. Employees may work more than
40 hours in a week without incurring overtime, so long as
they do not work more than 171 hours within the 28 day
cycle. Overtime begins on the 172nd hour.
3. Except for the special eligibility requirements set
forth above, overtime compensation shall be paid in the
same manner as employees in 40 hour workweek titles.
See N.J.A.C. 4A:3-5.5(b).
New Rule, R.1997 d.483, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3384(a), 29 N.J.R. 4865(a).
4A:6-2.3 Non-limited (NL, NE or N4) job titles: State
service
(a) Titles in the following categories shall be assigned a